
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Term - Date From: September 30, 2024

727,635.00$               

CS238-17RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Amd% 41%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

229,882.00$               New Contract Total: 1,025,154.00$            

Fair Event Coordination Services

Department:  Community Services Department

(503) 373-4447 Date Sent:

Contract for Services CS-1833-17 Amendment #: 2

Contact: Krista Ulm

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Ingalls and Associates Inc

November 1, 2017 Expires:

Kelli Weese

11/22/2023

11/30/2023Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

67,637.00$             

C
S

-1833-17 (2)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:

FOR FINANCE USE

11/28/2023

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

11/28/2023Printed packets due in Finance:

11/29/2023

Event coordination services for the Marion County Fair.
Amendment #2 adds one additional year of reimbursable expenses, plus flat rate costs to coordinate the 2024 Fair.

Desired BOC Session Date: 12/13/2023

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:





CS-1833-17 Ingalls Sponsor/Marketing Request for Authorization Page 1 of 3 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
CS-1833-17 

Date: November 21, 2023 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Krista Ulm 

I. Subject: Reinstatement

The Marion County Community Services Department is requesting approval to reinstate a
contract as described in Section 10-0570 of the Marion County Public Contracting Rules. The
contract is with Ingalls and Associates Inc for the Marion County Fair Event Coordination with a
value of $1,025,154.00 and upon approval will be reinstated and in full force and effect, as if it
had not expired with a new expiration date of 9/30/2024.

A. BACKGROUND

In 2017 a competitive RFP was issued to secure Event Coordination services for the county
Fair through 2024. Ingalls and Associates was awarded a contract which expired on
September 30, 2023. It was the intent to issue a new RFP, but time didn’t allow for that to
happen so the Fair Board and County agreed to extend the contract through the 2024 Fair.

B. As required by MCPCR, a concise written statement must be submitted meeting the
requirements of 10-0570(1).

This is a continuation of an existing contract. A new RFP was to be issued for future County
Fair Event Coordination services, but due to staffing and increased workload, the RFP is
being postponed until early 2024 for the 2025 Fair and a contract will be executed by
September 30, 2024.

II. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25%

DIPS CODE: 270-50-00-426-4216 
Budget Authority:  Yes  No, [indicate why if No] 
CIP: n/a 

The Marion County Community Services Department is requesting approval to amend a 
contract as described in Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the 
Marion County Public Contracting Rules. The contract is with Ingalls and Associates Inc for 
County Fair Event Coordination Services with a value of $795,272.00 and an additional 
$229,882.00 will be added to the contract for a new contract total of $1,025,154.00 upon 
approval. 

A. BACKGROUND

In 2017 a competitive RFP was issued to secure Event Coordination services for the county
fair through 2024. Ingalls and Associates was awarded a contract which expired on



CS-1833-17 Ingalls Sponsor/Marketing Request for Authorization Page 2 of 3 

September 30, 2023. It was the intent to issue a new RFP, but time didn’t allow for that to 
happen so the Fair Board and County agreed to extend the contract through the 2024 Fair. 

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE 

This amendment extends the contract for one additional year and adds funds to coordinate the 
2024 Fair.  A majority of the increase to the contract total is for reimbursement.  The Event 
Coordinator directly pays for a lot of Fair operating expenses, then seeks reimbursement. 
Only about 21% of the increase is the flat rate fee charged by Ingalls to coordinate the Fair. 

C. JUSTIFICATION 

For formal procurements, indicate why the need for adding more than 25% of the total 
contract cost:  to cover costs associated with the 2024 County Fair. 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS 

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year 
adopted budget?   Yes      No 

2. If yes, amount $_$229,882______ Program / Account _see above_____ 

3. If no, describe the amount and how the anticipated expenditures will be handled within 
the budget: 

a. Amount: $_______________________ 

b. Managed with anticipated savings– explain why and from what costing: 
_____________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________ 

c. Will require a supplemental budget request – provide the expected funding source and 
costing: 

i. Funding Source: ______________________________________________ 

ii. Costing: _____________________________________________________ 

 

 

  



CS-1833-17 Ingalls Sponsor/Marketing Request for Authorization Page 3 of 3 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Krista Ulm 
Community Services Department 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 
 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 



CS-1833-17 Am2 - Ingalls Event Coordination 

Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT 2 to CS-1833-17 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and INGALLS AND ASSOCIATES INC 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
November 1, 2017 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Ingalls and Associates Inc, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. TERM. This Contract expires on September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023.

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which
includes any allowable expenses, is $1,025,154.00 $795,272.00.

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES.  Contractor shall perform Services as described below:

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE.

2. Plan, organize, and implement logistical details related to fair operations, fair event
setup / tear down, and Real Heroes display, including:

v. Arrange availability of wheel chairs for fair goers.

9. Contractor will work with County to create a master fair event coordination binder (in
either digital or paper format) to document how to plan and implement various
components of the fair no later than November 1st for the prior year’s fair.

2. COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A,
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is
$1,025,669.00 $795,272.00.

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES County shall pay Contractor a flat rate fee of
$41,000.00 for the following: $35,000.00 for Event Coordination Services; $5,000.00 for Grounds set 
up/clean up, and $1,000.00 for Real Heroes Production for each year of the contract through the 2022 
Fair.  

For the 2023 Fair, County shall pay Contractor a flat rate fee of $47,300.00 for the following:  
$40,300.00 for Event Coordination Services; $5,800.00 for Grounds set up/clean up; and $1,200.00 
for Real Heroes production.  



CS-1833-17 Am2 - Ingalls Event Coordination 

Page 2 of 3 

For the 2024 Fair, County shall pay Contractor a flat rate fee of $49,150.00 for the following:  
$41,900.00 for Event Coordination Services; $6,000.00 for Grounds set up/clean up; and $1,250.00 
for Real Heroes production. 

 B.  BASIS OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Payments for flat rate fee services will be issued in 
six monthly payments of $5,857.14 each, and one payment of $5,857.16 beginning January of each 
year from 2018 through the 2022 Fairs. For the 2023 Fair, payments for flat rate fee services will be 
issued in seven equal monthly payments beginning January 2023. For the 2024 Fair, payments for flat 
rate fee services will be issued in seven equal monthly payments beginning January 2024.The first 
payment will be issued upon contract execution and receipt of invoice from Contractor. Subsequent 
payments will be issued upon receipt and approval of Contractor’s invoice and report reflecting 
activities of the prior month. 

 C.  EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. County will reimburse Contractor for the expenses incurred 
only when the expenses are essential to implementation of fair event coordination, within the course 
and scope of Contractor’s obligations under this Contract, and within the scope of the budget as 
adopted and approved monthly by the Board. Reimbursement may be submitted as needed; all 
requests must include supporting documentation verifying the expense (i.e. bill, invoice, receipt, etc.).   

Contractor shall be responsible for all travel and entertainment expenses, office supplies, equipment, 
and other business costs incurred during the course of the contract. 

Total for Reimbursable Expenses.  The total amount available to reimburse Contractor for 
expenses authorized for reimbursement under this Exhibit A, section 2.C is $887,704.00 
$706,972.00. The total amount stated for reimbursable expenses includes a contingency 
amount which is not available for reimbursement until such time that the Board approves a 
budget amendment and allocates the funds to an expense category. Expenses incurred beyond 
the most current approved budget, updated and adopted monthly, prior to budget amendment 
by the Board are not eligible for reimbursement. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 



CS-1833-17 Am2 - Ingalls Event Coordination 

Page 3 of 3 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

INGALLS AND ASSOCIATES INC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 

Title: __________________________________ 



Amend #1 Ingalls Event Coordination 
CS-1833-17 

Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT #1 to CS-1833-17 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and INGALLS AND ASSOCIATIONS INC. 

This Amendment No.1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
November 1, 2017 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Ingalls and Associates, Inc., hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted language 
is indicated by brackets): 

1. TERM. This Contract is effective on the date it has been signed by all parties and all required 
approvals have been obtained. This Contract expires on September 30, 2023 [September 30, 2022]. 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

 A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $795,272.00 [$727,635.00]. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 
2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $795,272.00 
[$727,635.00]. 

A.  METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. County shall pay Contractor a flat rate fee of 
$41,000.00 for the following: $35,000.00 for Event Coordination Services; $5,000.00 for Grounds Set 
up/Clean Up, and $1,000.00 for Real Heroes Production for each year of the contract through the 2022 
Fair.  

For the 2023 Fair, County shall pay Contractor a flat rate fee of $47,300.00 for the following:  
$40,300.00 for Event Coordination Services; $5,800.00 for Grounds set up/clean up; and $1,200.00 for 
Real Heroes production.  

 B.  BASIS OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Payments for flat rate fee services will be issued in 
six monthly payments of $5,857.14 each, and one payment of $5,857.16 beginning January of each year 
through the 2022 Fair. For the 2023 Fair, payments for flat rate fee services will be issued in seven 
equal monthly payments beginning January 2023. The first payment will be issued upon contract 
execution and receipt of invoice from Contractor. Subsequent payments will be issued upon receipt and 
approval of Contractor’s invoice and report reflecting activities of the prior month. 

 C.  EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. County will reimburse Contractor for the expenses incurred 
only when the expenses are essential to implementation of fair event coordination, within the course 
and scope of Contractor’s obligations under this Contract, and within the scope of the budget as adopted 
and approved monthly by the Board. Reimbursement may be submitted as needed; all requests must 
include supporting documentation verifying the expense (i.e. bill, invoice, receipt, etc.).   

Contractor shall be responsible for all travel and entertainment expenses, office supplies, equipment, 
and other business costs incurred during the course of the contract. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC0AF8B2-331D-4F34-B0CA-AF9C95A41B2E



Amend #1 Ingalls Event Coordination 
CS-1833-17 

Page 2 of 2 

Total for Reimbursable Expenses.  The total amount available to reimburse Contractor for 
expenses authorized for reimbursement under this Exhibit A, section 2.C is $706,972.00 
[$522,635.00]. The total amount stated for reimbursable expenses includes a contingency 
amount which is not available for reimbursement until such time that the Board approves a 
budget amendment and allocates the funds to an expense category. Expenses incurred beyond 
the most current approved budget, updated and adopted monthly, prior to budget amendment by 
the Board are not eligible for reimbursement. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as 
though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

INGALLS & ASSOCIATES, INC. SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
 
Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BC0AF8B2-331D-4F34-B0CA-AF9C95A41B2E

11/23/2022

11/23/2022

11/28/2022

11/28/2022

12/2/2022

Member












































	CRS CS-1833-17 A#2.pdf
	CS-1833-17 A#2 BSA Form.pdf
	CS-1833-17 A#2 Reinstatement Request for Contract Approval.pdf
	CS-1833-17 A#2.pdf
	Amend1 executed_CS-1833-17_A1_DSP.pdf
	CRS CS-1833-17 A#1.pdf
	Request for Contract Approval - Reinstatement (1).pdf
	CS-1833-17 A#1.pdf




